ORDINANCE NO. 2023-06-1145 CITY OF WHITE SALMON

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON ESTABLISHING ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION USER FEES FOR CITY OWNED STATIONS AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of White Salmon operates and maintains an Electric Vehicle Charging Station; and

WHEREAS, the City of White Salmon makes the Electronic Vehicle Charging Station available to the public; and

WHEREAS, the City incurs costs to operate and maintain the Electronic Vehicle Charging station; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of White Salmon, Washington does ordain as follows:

SECTION 1.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION

1. <u>Fee Established.</u> The City of White Salmon hereby establishes fees to use the City Owned Electric Vehicle Charging Station located at 119 NE Church Ave. The fees shall be as follows:

a. \$0.30 /per kilowatt-hour (kWh) used.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY. If any section, sentence, or phrase of this Chapter is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any other section, sentence, or phrase of this Chapter.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall become effective five days following passage and publication as provided by law.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of White Salmon, Washington, at a regularly scheduled open public meeting thereof this 7th day of June, 2023.

Jason Hartmann, Mayor Pro Temp

Attest: Approved as to Form:

Stephanie Porter, Clerk-Treasurer Shawn Mac Pherson, City Attorney